

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 73,696

MICHAEL STEIN,

Petitioner,

vs.

PATRICIA (CLARK) FOSTER, and  
BRENT FOSTER,

Respondents.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**FILED**  
SID J. WHITE  
JUL 24 1989  
CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
BY \_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy Clerk

AMENDED BRIEF ON BEHALF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE FOUNDATION ON ECONOMIC TRENDS

\_\_\_\_\_

ROBERT D. ARENSTEIN, ESQ.  
295 Madison Avenue, Suite 1002  
New York, N.Y. 10017  
(212) 679-3999

Attorney for the  
Foundation on Economic Trends

On the Brief:

SHARON HUDDLE DeANGELO, ESQ.  
Of Counsel  
8316 Canyon Oak Drive  
Citrus Heights, CA 95610  
(916) 723-8382

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | PAGE |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS. . . . .  | i    |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE . . . . .  |      |
| INTRODUCTION. . . . .  | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS. . . . .  | 5    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .  | 6    |
| ARGUMENT. . . . .  | 7    |
| I. PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER RESPONDENTS AND THE<br>JUDGMENT WAS OBTAINED BY FRAUD . . . . .  | 7    |
| II. APPLICATION OF FLORIDA LAW IN THIS CASE VIOLATED<br>RESPONDENT'S 14TH AMENDMENT CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS<br>OF DUE PROCESS AND USURPED MICHIGAN'S SOVEREIGN<br>AUTHORITY TO LEGISLATE REGARDING ITS CITIZENS. . . . . | 9    |
| CONCLUSION. . . . .  | 13   |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . .  | 14   |

*Handwritten notes:*  
MAPP's  
III  
7  
IV

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

| <b>CASES</b>   | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>Allstate Insurance Company v. Hague,</u><br>449 U.S. 302, 101 S.Ct. 633 (1981) . . . . .  | 9           |
| <u>Alton v. Alton,</u><br>207 F.2d 667 (3rd Cir. 1953) . . . . .   | 11          |
| <u>DeClaire v. Yohanan,</u><br>453 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .  | 8           |
| <u>Home Ins. Co. v. Dick,</u><br>281 U.S. 397 (1930). . . . .  | 10          |
| <u>In the Matter of Baby M,</u><br>109 N.J. 396, 537 A.2d 1227 (N.J. 1988). . . . .  | 2           |
| <u>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Yates,</u><br>299 U.S. 178 (1936). . . . .   | 10          |
| <u>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services of Durham County,<br/>North Carolina,</u><br>452 U.S. 18, 101 S.Ct. 2153 (1981) . . . . . | 10          |
| <u>Phillips Petroleum Company v. Shutts,</u><br>472 U.S. 797, 105 S.Ct. 2965 (1985). . . . .   | 12          |
| <u>Sherrer v. Sherrer,</u><br>334 U.S. 343 (1948). . . . .   | 11          |
| <u>Staedler v. Staedler,</u><br>78 A.2d 896, 28 ALR2d 1291 (N.J. 1951) . . . . .   | 7           |
| <u>Stern v. Whitehead,</u><br>No. 86-12060 (Fla. 11th Cir. September 4, 1986). . . . .   | 2           |
| <u>United States v. Throckmorton,</u><br>98 U.S. 61 (1878). . . . .  | 8           |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   |             |
| Sec. 63.162, Fla. Stat. . . . .  | 2           |
| Sec. 63.212, Fla. Stat. . . . .  | 2           |
| Sec. 63.185, Fla. Stat. . . . .  | 3           |
| Sec. 63.084(4), Fla. Stat.. . . . .  | 9           |
| Sec. 63.192, Fla. Stat. . . . .  | 11          |
| Michigan Adoption Code sec. 719.44(5) . . . . .  | 9           |
